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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
25 Commerce Drive Cranford, N.J. 07016 

January a, 1975 

1. NOTICE - AMENDMENT TO STATE REGULATION NO. 20 RULE 30 - EMPLOYMENT 
OF SPECIAL POLICE OFFICERS BY LICENSEES - LIMITATIONS THEREOF. 

Puriruant to nuthori ty of N. J.S.A. :3Jzl-J91 Rule 30 of State 
ReguJ.ation No. 20. is hereby amended, effective immediately 1 to read 
as follows (new matter undersoored)a 

)312-Zl. .. :30. 

No license shall '00 held tv any reguJ.er police 
officer t any peace o:f':f'icer or any other person whose 
powers or duties include tho enforcement of the 
Alcoholic Beverage Law or Regulations 1 or 'by any 
profit corporation or association in which aqy such 
officer or person is· interested, directly or indirectly 1 
nor shall any licensee employ or have connected with 
him in any business capacity whatsoever any such officer 
or person, except that nothing herein shal1 Prohibit a 
l19ense~ tram ~mnloying in a non-managerial capacity ~ 
ppecia1 police officer ~ho §hall not 2~~ aerye ot 
g~er WQY alcQhOliQ ~~r~~~· 

Effective: December 161 19~4 

L.EONARD D. RONCO 
DIRECTOR 

Filed with the Secretary of State (N.J.) December 16) 1974 
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2. NOTICE - AMENDMENT 'rG STNI'E REGULl\TION NJ. 30, RULES 1 and 8 -
DELETIONS OF SECOND PARI\GR?I.Pll OF RULE 1 AND ALL OF RULE 8. 

Pursuant to authority of N.J.S.A. 33:1-39, State Regulation No. )0 
is hereby amended, effective immediately, deleting the second paragraph of 
Rule 1 und oll of Rule B no foD.o1n.n (dolotiono in bro.cketa [thus] ) & 

No. 30). 
13: 2-)1.1. (Socond parv.grv.pll of Uule 1 of Diviaion Regulation 

u~ SChoduJ.c of mJni.mum CODCiUJJJOJ.' rooaJ..e prioeo required to be 
filed for mnlt olcohol:i.c lmvcrvcco fJhc(U bo filed oopo.rntely for each 
recoe;niz.cd trncl.tng uron ontuhli.nl.J.,..'!d by llu.lo B ho:x·eoi' whore it is to be 
Dold or offoreJ. f:ol' aole;J 

13: 2-Jl. B. (Al.l c)f Thllo 6 of Division Regulation No. ;o). 

{Jhe l'ecogn:i.z.cd t.rv.clinG oxens for malt alcoholic beverages 
shull be knoY~n uo Arcn 11 n.nd J~roo. Di. reopcctively1 and shall be as follows& 

Areu A cons:i s·to of tho counties of Bergen1 BU.rl.ingon (except 
~he To\IDoh:ip o~ l·luBJ.c Sh<rc~~~!. ~~8ac;, __ .~udG~nP B~t:rdon~ Mercer, Midcll.esex, 
h.mmouthp horr~O: CCQ11p lo.Lo~.•D.J.Cp .:>O,.u,~ruovi Sussc.).p Umon and Warren. 

Aroo. D cor•o~.n·~.e of.' tl"J;:; cc;;ntieo of J~tlanticJ Camden, Cape May, 
Cw:nborlond, GlououtJi:.o;~.·, Se.J u<;< ~:v.>c~ ~~;ho ';o-,,·w:;r-J.p of Ho.ple Shade in the County 
of Burli..11Gt .. Qrg 

Effective: December 19, 1971 
Filecl with the Secretnry or Sl:ut:0. (N.J.) Decembe~· 

LEONARD D. RONCO 
DIRECTOR 

'10 
~ .. -, 1974 
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3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MARI v. LONG BRANCH ET AL. 

William Mar!, ) 

) 
Appellant, 

) On Appeal 

) CONCLUSIONS v. 

City Council of the City of 
Long Branch, and Court Liquors, 
Inc., 

) 
and 

ORDER 

) 
Respondents., 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~) 
Norton and Kalac, Esqs., , by James F .. Norton, Esq. , Attorneys fo.r 
. , Appellant 
Joseph N. Dempsey, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Ci~ of Long Branch 
Morgan & Falvo, Esqs., by Peter s. Falvo, Jr., Esq., Attorneys for 

Respondent Court Liquors, Inc. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following.report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

This is an appeal from the action of the City Council of 
the City of Long Branch (hereinafter Council) which, on May 28, 
1974, granted a person-to-person and place-to-place transfer of a 
plenary retail distribution license from Peter J. Pingatore to 
Court Liquors, Inc., and from 278 Chelsea Avenue to One West End 
Court, Long Branch. 

Preliminarily, it is noted that the petition of appeal 
named Peter J. Pingatore, the transferor of the license as a 
party respondent. A transferor is neither a necessary nor a pro:~ ':­
party to an appeal from the transfer. Barrasso v. Irvington, 
Bulletin 1319, Item 2; Essex County Retail Liouor Stores Associati.or. 
v. O~ange et al., Bulletin 1376, Item 6. 

The petition of appeal alleges that the resolution of the 
Council was invalid in that:d 

(a) it violated the existing ord:Lnance (Section 
8-4.2 Revised Ordinance 1970) which prohibits . 
a transfer of license within 1 ,ooo feet of an 
existing licensed premises; 

(b) the proposed building to be erected as the 
situs for the licensed premises would be viola­
tive of safety requirements; 
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(c) Public need and convenience is presently 
served by existing licensees in the area 
to which transfer was approved. 

The Council and remaining respondents denied each of 
appellant's contentions. 

An appeal ~ novo was conducted in this Division with 
full opportunity afforded the parties to introduce evidence and. 
to cross-examine witnesses, pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regulation Noo 15o 

.J;I, 

Addressing itself to the question of the distance require­
ment of the ordinance, respondent Court Liauors, Inc., introduced 
the testimony of Charles c. Widdis, a professional engineer and 
surveyor~ He had prepared several area plan surveys which were 
admitted into evidence and upon which several alternative pedes­
trian routes from the nearest licensed premises to the proposed 
doorw~ of the proposed transferred location were outlined. Both 
his qualifications and the accuraqy of his measurements were 
admitted. From his testimony and the presented sketches, certain 
conclusions were uncontrovertedo 

Calculating alternative distances a pedestrian could (not 
would) walk from a hypothetical point being the mid-sidewalk 
position of a person departing from an existing licensed premises 
(Brighton Tavern) to the doorw~ of the proposed structure, the 
total distances ranged from a minimum of 1002.52 feet to 1010.30 
feet~ 

Having similar information before it, the Council reached 
the conclusion that: 

. "... the business is to be conducted and to 
be defined by the license as the licensed premises 
are more than 1,000 feet aw~ from the nearest other 
licensed premises on the basi$ of the opinion of the 
engineers whose measurements were offered in evi­
dence and appear from the examination of their calcu­
lations and measurements, to be correct." 

The same conclusion would be inescapable if the directions 
measured b,y the engineer were the directions that a pedestrian 
would walk between the premises rather than those the pedestrian 
could walk. The engineer's directions embraced a normal. mid­
sidewalk path at proper street crossings, or normal street cross:tngs, 
to and along a "way" leading to the proposed building. The distance 
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to that "way" or to several "ways" around or through a large 
parking area adjacent to a supermarket to which the proposed 
licensed premises is to be attached, is the essence of the 
con trove rsr. 

The calculation of distance limitations has presented 
a vexing problem from the earliest years following the passage of 
the Alcoholic Beverage Law. We are mindfUl of the 1.mperat1ve, : 
as stated in Petrangeli v. Barrett,33 N.J. Super. 378, 384 (App, 
Div. 1954): . 

"It has long been established that a local 
govemin~ body has no jurisdiction to grant 
or transfer a license in violation of the terms 
of a local ordinance, Bachman v. Phillipsburg, 

. 68 N.J.L. 552 (Sup. Ct. 1902). The rule is, 
aptly stated in Tube Bar, In$4 v. Commuters Bar, 
.In£., 18 N.J. Suj)er. at P• 3 ." 

Hence, the present ordinance must be strictly construed 
in terms.of judicially approved precedents. 

The present ordinance refers to N.J.S,A. 33:1-76 as the 
standard of measurement. This statute provides that: 

" ••• the two hundred feet shall be measured in the· 
normal way that a pedestrian would properly walk. 
from the nearest entrance·of said church or 
school to the nearest entrance of the premises 
sought to be licensed," 

Interpreting this statute, the court hfl.s in HopJdns v. 
Ne,.,rar]i, 14 N.J. Super,484, 487 (App~ Div. 1949) held: 

"The determination by .the Municipal Board, in 
applyin~ the aforesaid method of measurement, 
that the measurement should be made only to an 
intersection where the mar~ed crosswalks or 
traffic signals exist has no support in law. The 
t,ype of crosswalk ••• has been declared by our 
courts to be lawful for pedestrian traffic," 

However, in a subsequent matter Presb~tertan_Church of Liviutston v. 
iv of Alcoholic Bevera e Control, ?3 N.J. Super, 271, 279 App, 

Div. 19 , Hopkin~ was clarified, to the following extent: 

"The respondents' argument that under R.S, 33:1-76 
the 'lawful' way is the only 1proper 1 way for 
pedestrians to walk evidently rests upon certain 
language in the Hopkin~ case, supra, But Hopkins 
addressed itself to the ouestion wpether a cros3-
walk was 'proper' although not as a through i.nter­
section; it did not hold that the legality of a 
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crosswalk for vehicular observance purposes neces­
sarily governed in measuring the prox:lmity of a 
church or school to a liquor license applicant's 
site." 

Later, the court held that the shortest distance of a pedes­
trian route could be impermissible when considered in terms of . 
pedestrian safety. Karam et al v. W~st Orang~, 102 N.J. Super. 
291 (App. Div. 1968)o 

These basic principles enunciated by the court in the 
. foregoing matters have been egually applied in other jurisdi.ctions: 
Clea . v. Cardullo's Inc., 198 N.E. 2nd 281 (Mass. 1964); Rizzo 

i uor License Case, 17~ Pa. Super. 143 (1953); Re Jack's Delica­
essen Inco, 202 Pa. Super. 481 (1964); Cobb v, Liauor Contror-Gom. 

369 Mich. 505 (1963); Thacker v. Crow, 141 W.Va. 361 (1955). · 

Although the courts of New Jersey have not, as yet, been 
called upon to determine the proper measurements of d-i..stances 
across or through parking areas, similar basic principles ha~e 
been interpreted by the Appellate Court in Florida. While affirm­
ing the established rationale that measurements were to be made in 
accordance with the well-recognized rules of the road governing 
pedestrian travel, and that the measurements would not include a 
route which assumed that the pedestrian would cross a public .~ 
thoroughfare in a diagonal fashion rather than directly across~ 
(Stat&_Beverate De t. v. Brentwood Assembl of God Ch'l!r..ch, 11+9 
So. 2nd 71 - Fla. App. 19 3 , nevertheless where one of the 
establishments was located in a shopping center, and could be 
reached only by crossing the asphalt pa~king lot and along the 
private walkw~ inside the lot, these w~s were properly included 
in the measurements. This would apply even though this way ·~ i 
involved a somewhat more extensive trip along the private way than 
would the alternative route suggested by the licensee. Albrecht v. 
Hollzxood, 157 So. 2nd, 839 (Fla. App. 1963). 

Thus, as the proofs manifest that a pedestrian walking 
other than diagonally, would cover more than 1,000 feet by walking 
properly from the nearest licensed premises to the proposed : 
entranceway of the respondent premises (1,002.50 feet minimum)~. I 
find as a fact, that the distance ordinance has not been viola~ed. 

ll 
As the ordinance appears to be valid and properly applied, 

the remaining questions concern the propriety of the Council's 
action respecting the proposed structure as planned by the 
respondent transferee, as well as need and convenience to be 
served by the grant of the transfer. 

Although appellant contends that the plan of the propo$,ed 
building indicated ·that the doorw~ and an adjacent stairway to 
, a storage area above were in too close proxlmi ty to allow safe · 
egress from the building in the event ~f disaster, no proof wh~t­
ever was offered in support o~ this contention. In any event, 
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the question of building safety requirements are the proper 
province of the building officials of the municipality whose appro­
val is a condition precedent to any building erection. Cf. Lybliner 

· Y• Paterson, 33 N.Jo 428, 434 (1960)o 

III 

In respect to the need or necessity for another liquor 
outlet in that area of the municipality, the legal principle appli­
cable to that aspect has long been established in Farr11ood v. Rocco, 
33 N.J. 404, 414 (1960) wherein the court stated: 

" ••• The Director conducts a ~ n.Q:IQ. hearing of 
the ap~eal and makes the necessary factual and legal 
determinations on the record before him ••• Under his 
settled practice, the Director abides by the munici­
pality's grant or denial of the application so long 
as its exercise of judgment and discretion was 
reasonable •••• " 

Appellant and two other persons connected with exist~ng 
licensed premises testified that there was a saturation of licenses 
in the City, with a particular heavy concentration in the specific 
area served by appellant and proposed licensed premises. 

The essential determination ~ to the question whether or 
not the public is better served by the grant or a transfer rests 
with the local municipal issuing authority and that determination, 
absent unreasonableness, must be affirmed by the Director regard­
less of his individual judgment. Lyons Farms Tavern Inc. v. 
Newark, 55 N.J. 292 (1970)G Unless the act of the Counctl was 
"clearly against the logic andeffect of the presented facts" the 
Director must affirm its action. Huqson Ber~en County Retail 
Liquor Stores Ass'n. v. Hoboke11;, 135' N.J.L. 02 (E. & A. 1947).· 

The testimony of appellant and his witnesses did reveal 
that his business and the businesses of the other licensees in tl-.e 
area could be negatively affected by the transfer to· the respondent. 
However, it is now axiomatic that neither the issuing authorit.Y. 
nor the Director should give grave consideration to the fi.nancial 
detriment a competitor licensee might experience in determining 
the effect of such transfer. Only the total benefit to the public 
should be the test. Kelly v. Manalapal1, Bulletin 531, Item 3; 
Forbes Liquors, Inc. v. Brick Tovmship~ et al., Bulletin 1641, 
Item 1. 

In short, it has been consistently ruled that the nunber 
of licensed premises to be permitted in any particular area is a 
matter confided to the sound discretion of the Council. DiGioacchino 
Vo Atlantic 'City, Bulletin 1030, Item•3a 
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IV 

Appellant further contends that the proposed transfer was 
violative of the local ordinance (Section &.4 (d)) which provides 
that: 

"No plenary retail distribution 1 i.cense shall 
be granted for the sale of alcoholic beverages 
in_Q_£_gbout or lli?..Qll any premtses vlhatsoever 
where any other business of any other kind, 
nature or description is carried on as permitted 
by R.S. 33:1-12 (3a).'' (emphasis added) 

In an extenseive me;>:'lrandurn submitted in support of his 
contentions, appellant argues th01t the '!lord "premises" as employed 
in the ordinance j.s inclusive of the supermarJset located immediately 
adjacent to the proposed licensed premises~ Ln support of this 
thesis 7 appellant cites No. Central Co1.mties netail Linuor Stores 
Association v;. Edison 19~>Tll~hiJ:l_,~-(;8-1f.J ~--S-uper., 3~1 (App. Divo 
1961), which at~ 360 contains the f~llowing: 

"Obviously, th(C! terc1 "premises' as used in 
N.J.s.A. 33:1-12 (1) is potentially broader than 
the licensed 1premisGs 1 as defined in the defini­
tional section of the act., 11 

The extracted sentence above G~st, of course, be read in 
context with the entire decision l-.rh2.c}1, :i.n substa11ce, does not hold 
as appellant believes.. l11o:re apropos to tr1e matter .§.-~.b j_y(,:Lce is 
the follovring at p, 362: 

11 Tho pos:l ·..::Lon is sirr.ply that the degree of 
physical separaLi.o:n of the respective different 
businesses , l i. cen~::ed and Ulllicensed 1 must be such 
that a patron o:~· one cannot pass dLrectly into the 
othEr.' 1 

In the instant matter there 'is no physical connection betw&en 
the entrances to the su;,errr:8.r1wt anc\ ·;;ttc on'vrance to the proposed 
licensed premise so To the cont:::'s.ry ~ dw doorwa~r of the proposed 
licensed premises is projected at the e:~t::.'eme end of its building 
away from the entrance to the supernn:dwtc There is no comingling 
of patrons between the t1w. I, tterc:C(.~r.:::, conclude that the 
appellant has failed to meet tJ·Je \JurdGn oF establishing that the 
action of the Counc:Ll vas er.roneous and should be reversed, as 
required by Rule 6 of State .Regulat:J.on No. 15 .. It is, accordingly, 
recommended that ths action of tbr:; CouL .. ·.1 be affirmed and the 
appeal be dismissedo 

However, it is fur·:her recommenc1.ed that the license shall 
not be actua.lly deli_ veTec to r'?spondent, Court Liouors, Inc. , until 
the Cooocil approves the bui1d}.nf, to b; coLstructed for use of the 
licensed premises, in a ceo r~L::.n ·.:;e vlit.!. :· r:.c plans and specifications 
thereof heretofore f:Lled \Ii th L·.he Col~n:; ~.L 
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Conclusions and Otder 

. No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 1,. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the 
Hearer's Report, I concur in the findings and recommendations 
of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of October, 1974, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent, City Council 
of the City of Long Branch, be and the same is hereby affirmed, 
and is expressly subject to the special condition that tne 
respondent Council withhold actual delivery of said license to 
respondent Court Liquors, Inc., until the said Council approves 
the building being constructed for use of the licensed facility 
as being in accordance with the plans and specifications filed 
with the Council; and it is further 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissede 

Leonard Do Ronco 
Director 
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I 

4. NOTICE TO WHOLESALE LICENSEES - REMINDER OF APPLICABILITY OF RULE 4(a) and 
RULE 2(c) OF STATE REGULATION ID. 39 - RESTRIC'l'ION AGAINST "PRE-PAYS". 

TO rdiO:{.J!.SALE LICENSEVS & 

Rul.e 4(a) of State Regulation No. 39 provides, 'in part 1 that: 

'~o manufacturer or wholesaler shall sell or deliver 
any ·alcoholic beverages except for payment in cash on 
delivery to any retail licensee who is at the time of 
delivery listed on the Defe.uJ.t List, ••• 11 

Rule .2( c) of the Re gulu tion define a payment :in cash as : 

11 ••• full legal discharge of a debt by delivery of 
cash, money order, certified check, or a cashier's or 
treasurer's or similar bank officer's check. Ordinary 
checks m~ not be accepted as payment of a defaulted 
account, or a.a payment for any alcoholic beverages 
delivered to a retailer who is at time of delivery 
listed on the Default List. n 

necorda disclose that there hns been an increase in the practice engaged 
in by many wholesalers 1 solicitors who caD. the office of their elllployer request­
ing deliveries of alcoholic beverages be made to licensees on our official Default 
List alleging they are in receipt of the amount of the forthcoming invoice cover­
ing the deli very. These are co1n.monJ.,v lcno\m as rrpre .... pays 11• 

In other instances, sale omen pick up alcoholic beverages and :invoices for 
·same at their employer' a warehouse for delivery in their O\vn vehicles to licensees 
:on our officiaJ. Default L:Lst (for r1l:D-cJ.1 insignia has been issued to their employer) 
all.eging they w.:ill pick up. the payment in cash when they make the deli very. 

Recent invest.i.eations di nclose numerous insto..rlces in which salesmen ~ 
not received pp,.yment in casL ()rio~"£....:tv or e.t J:he time of the delivery. This, IIlUl\Y 
times, has been borne out b,y dutorJ o.f dc}'>osit of retailers' W1Certified checks; 
dates indicated in the wholesalers' ::-ecoldc:l show in,g receipt of alleged "pre-pay" 
or c.o.D. payments as late as tlu'ee v1eeke and various other means. 

There is no question in my mind that many alleged "pre-pays 11 or collections 
at the time of delivery by salesmen for alcoholic beverages delivered to retail li­
censees on the official Default List are subterfugee Lo evade compliance with State 
Regulation No. ;39o 

I will not tolerate the continuance, by many salesmen, of such illegal 
practices. 

Hereafter 1 all monies coJJ.ected by solicitoi·a as "pre-pays 11 from licensees 
on the official Default List, and al.J_ monies collected by solicitors for deliveries 
they m~ to such licenaoes ~i be in tho office of their employer no later than 
twa~ty-four hours subsequent to the date of delivery or must be mailed to their 
employer in an envelope bearing a postmark not le.tor than twenty-four hours subse­
.quent to the delivery. (If the tw(;)nty-four hour period. ends on a Saturday, oWlCiay, 
or legal ho+J,day1 the next busines~ d~:y will suffice). 
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· It is well to bring to your attention that in 1955, it was rule.d and is 
still in effect that a salesman's check is not evidence of p~ent for a deliver.r 
mode to a licensee on the official Default, List. Transmission to the el:lployer may 
be made by {1) personal delivery of the collection in the form received, or (2) by 
mail {registered if need be because of cash involved) postmarked within the ~peci­
f'ied period. 

Wholesale licensees, their solicitors and retail licensees are herewith 
placed on notice that violations of the above will be considered violations or 
~tate Regulation No. J9 and m~ result in disciplinary proceedings leading to 
su~ension or revocation of licenses or solicitor's permits. 

If it is fo\Uld that violations continue .and disciplinary proceedings do 
not curb the practice, I will give seriou.a consideration to prohibiting "pre-pays 11 

or C.O.D. collection1 by solicitors 1 to retail licensees on the official Default 
List.· 

Wholesale licensees are requested to furnish their solicitors with a copy 
of this direotiveo 

December 101 1974 

.)%_ . /h.~. 
Yf:::::;;c;: ~nco 

Director 
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5. APPELLATE DECISIONS - FELDMAN v. IRVINGTON - SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER. 

August Feldman and Anna 
Feldman, t/a Town Tavern, 

Appellants, 

v. 

Municipal Council of the 
Town of Irvington, 

Respondent. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
On Appeal 

SUPPLEMENTAL 
) ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Maurer-&-Maurer,-Esqs.~ by-Myron P. Maurer, Esq., Attorneys for 
· Appellants~ 

Samuel J. Zuclter, Esq., by Herman VI, Kurtz, Esq., Attorney for 
Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On February 2'7, 1974· Conclusions and Order were entered 
in the above matter affirming the action of respondent Hunicipal 
Council of the Town of Irvington, dismissing the appeal, vacating 
the Director's order dated September 28, 1973 \o~hich stayed the 
Council's Order of Revocation of the said lic~nse pending the 
determination of the said appeal, and reimposing the revocation, 
effective immediately. 

The said revocation was based upon determination by the 
respondent that on April 12, 1973 the appellants permitted a brawl 
to occur on the licensed premises in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No. 20 and they hindered an investigation taking place 
with respect thereto, in violation of Rule 35 of State Regulation 
No. 20. Re Felgman y, Irvingtgn, Bulletin 2143, Item 2. 

I 

Prior to the effectuation of the said reimposed revocatio~ 
on appeal filedj the Appellate Division of the Superior Court, 
by order dated une 12, 1974 stayed the said revocation until the 
outcome of the appeal. 

On October 16, 1974, the Appellate 0ivision of the Superior 
Court affirmed the Division in the said appeal, Re August Feldrnqp 
& Anna Felgman t/a Town T~-Tern v.. Municinal. Co1mc11 of the Town qf 
Iryingtonl Docket No. A-18~-73, not officially reported, recorded 
in Bullet n 2168, Item· 1o The revocation may now be reimposed, 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of November 1974, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License· No. C-20 
issued by the Municipal Council of the Town of Irvington to 
·!August Feldman and Anna Feldman, t/a Town Tavern for premises 
982 Springfield Avenue and 16 Myrtle Avenue, Irvington, be and 
the same is hereby revoked, effective immediately. 

Leonard D. Ronco 
Director 

. 6. APPELlATE DECISIONS - ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL. 

August F~ldman and Anna 
Feldman, t/a Town Tavern, ) 

Appellants, 

v. 

Municipal Council of the 
Town of Irvington, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Respondent. 

- - - - - - - - - - ... -- - _) 

ORDER 
DISMISSING 

APPEAL 

Maurer & Maurer, Esqs., by Myron P. Maurer, Esq., Attorneys 
for Appellants. 

Samuel J. Zucker, Esq. by Herman w. Kurtz, Esq., Attorney for 
Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Appellants appeal from the action of the respondent 
which, by resolution dated June 11th, 1974 denied their applica"~on 
for renewal of their plenary retail consumption license for the 
1974-75 licensing period. This matter has been set downfor 
hearing in this Division on October 29th, 1974. 

It now appears fuat the said license was revoked, after 
hearing, by the respondent for violation of Rules 5 and 35 of 
Regulation No. 20. The action was affirmed by the Director on 
'appeal, and upon further appeal, was affirmed by the Appellate 
Division of the Superior Court of New Jersey on October 16, 1974 
(Re Feldman v, Irvington, Docket No. A-1814-73). 

. ' 

Under these circumstances, I have determined that the 
present appeal herein is moot. I shall, therefore, on my ovm 
motion, enter an order dismissing the same. 
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Accordingly, it is,~on this 12th .day of November 1974, 

ORDERED that the, appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed. 

Leonard D. Ronco 
Director · 

7. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CARIID v. JERSEY CITY. 

Peter Carino, ) 
t/a The Inn Place, 

) 
Appellant, 

) . On Appeal 
v. 

) CONCLUSIONS 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic and 
Beverage Control of the City ) ORDER 
of Jersey City, 

) 
Respondent. 

~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
Miller, Hochman, Meyerson & Miller, Esqs., by Gerald D. Miller, Esq., 

Attorneys for Appellant 
Dennis McGill, Esq., by Bernard Abrams, Esq., Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal from the action of the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Jersey City {herein­
after Board) which, on August 20, 1974, suspended appellant's 
Plenar.y Retail Consumption License C-105~ for premises 105 Railroad 
Avenue, Jersey City, for sixty days, effective September 9, 1974, 
based upon two charges alleging that during 1973-74, he permitted, 
on the licensed premises, the possession and sale of narcotic drugs, 
i.e., controlled dangerous substances, in violation of Rule 4 of · 
State Regulation No. 20. · 

In his petition of appeal, appellant alleges that the 
dete~nation of the Board was not based on "substantial evidence 
on the entire record." 

In its answer, the Board asserts that the testimo~ pre~ 
sen ted before it "conclusively" established appellant's guilt of 
the said charges. · 

Upon the filing of the appeal, the Board's action was 
stayed by the Director of this Division by order dated September 6, 
19?~, pending the determination of the appeal. 
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The matter was heard ~ novo pursuant to Rule 6 or State 
Regulation No. 15, witp full opportunity afforded the parties 
hereto to introduce evidence and cross-examine witnesses. · 

Detective Luis Barker of the Jersey City Police Depart­
ment, testif.ying on behalf or the Board, recounted a series or 
visits to appellant's premises, on August 22, September 15, 
September 28, September 30 and November 15, 19?3. On each occasion, 
working undercover~ he made purchases of narcotic drugs from 
various patrons. He described the transactions as being surrepti­
tious, the drugs involved were slipped to him and he laid the 
money representing the purchase price on a window sill. He had 
no recollection concerning the identi~ of the bartenders, nor 
could he state that the bartenders or appellant had knowl~dge or 
or could have observed the aforementioned transactions he 
described. 

At the conclusion of the officer's testimony, the Board 
rested. Whereupon, appellant moved for a reversal of the Board's 
action, contending that there was a complete lack of proof that 
the appellant had allowed, permitted or su'ffered the offending 
transactions to occur. It was noted, moreover, that the Board 
had been undoubtedly aware of the reports of the officer and, none­
theless, had renewed appellant's license without comment or special 
condition imposed.on the said license. 

The Board argued that the premises were a seat of constant 
narcotics activity of which appellant should have been aware because 
of the high volume of such activity in the area, and that, despite 
its inability to prove appellant's knowledge of the specific trans­
actions enumerated, the Board 1 s action should be a.ffirmed. 

At the conclusion of th€ hearing, counsel for the parties 
waived the Hearer's report and requested immediate determination 
by the Director. 

From the direct testimony of the officer and the only evi­
dence offered by the Board, it is readily apparent that the Board 
did not have before it a preponderance of the credible evidence 
required to support the charge. Butler Oak Taxern v. Div. of Alco­
holic Beverage Control, 20 N.J. 373 (1956). 

Obviously, the high volume of narcotics activity in the 
area, even if proved as~ fact, does not.ipso facto establish 
appellant's culpability or guilt of these charges. 

I find that the appellant has sustained his burden of 
establishing that the action of the Board was erroneous and should 
be reversed, as required by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th d~ of November 1974, / 
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ORDERED that the action of respondent Board in finding 
appellant guilty of charges preferred herein be and the same is 
hereby reversed, and the charges be and the same ar~ hereby 
dismissed. 

Leonard D. Ronco 
Director 

8. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Merchants 1 Wine & Liquor Company 
901 Pleasant Valley Avenue 
Mt. Laurel, New Jersey 

Application filed January 6, lo/7.5 
for place-to-place transfer of 
Plenary Wholesale License W-6 
from .44J..5 Marlton Pike 1 Pennsauken, 
New Jersey. 

Leonard D. Ronco 
Director 


